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CHANCELLOR _ ' ‘ RAJ BHAVAN
! - MUMBAI 400 035

26 March 2009.

ORDER

Subject ' Petition under Section 76 (7) of thé Maharashtra
"~ Universities Act 1994 from. Dr. Satish Dandge
challenging the ‘appointment of Dr.Pratibha Patil

: made. b ¥~Dr Babasaheb-Ambedkar MaLa_th_wa_glg E

~~— University _to—the _ _post of Profsssor _in_the - -

Department of Public Administration.’

Reference: 1. Petitions dated 9 September 2008 and 15
December 2008 from Dr. Satish landge
2. Order dated 3 February 2009 of the Hon. High
U e - . Court of Bombay, Bench at Aurangabad

come 3 Letter-No: ESTT/DEPT/SMW/2009/24006 datedi, .
‘ | 20 *;!*Eébruary 2009 - from Reglstrar - Dro-=
e R -BabaS‘ahebAmbedkar Marathwada UmverSIty e
4. Letter dated 26 February 2009 from Dr. Satlsh b
Dandge. |
5. Show Cause Notice No. CS/BAMU/37/08/663
dated 2 March 2009, issued by the Secretary to

the Chancellor to Dr. (Smt.) Pratfbha Patil.

dated 13 March 2009 from j‘iRegistrar, Dr.
Babasaheb Ambedkar Marathwada University.
7. Facsimile from Dr. (Smt.) ‘Pratibha Patil

received on 16 March 2009. [
8. Letter dated 18 March 2009 from Dr. (Smt.)

Pratibha Patil.




| had received two petitions dated 9 September 2008 and 15
December 2008 from Dr. Satish Dandge Department of Public
Administration, Dr. Bababsaheb Ambedkar Marathwada University
challenging the appointment of Dr. (Smt.) Pratibha Patil as
Professor in the Department of Public Administration made by Dr.
Bababsaheb Ambedkar Marathwada University. Dr. Dandge has

-alleged that Dr. (Smt) Pratibha Patil is not ellglee for the said

,appomtment because she does not- have the reqursrte teachmg -

- -andlor. research expenence He. has also. alleged tr at she has not
produced any Ph.D and M.Phil student and have phot lndulged in
any mdependent research activity or research work or had

* undertaken minor/major research projects provrded by UGC or by
| any other institution in her long tenure. Further, he has alleged that
Dr. (Smt.) Pratibha Patil has not published research papers/articles
"'|n any reputed natronai fmternattonal journals He has alscallegedw —

alrperson of Board of

Studles_Dr._!vSmL)ZTP"aﬁbha-'Patrl had inf uencedt the Umverslty

authontres to ﬂnahse’fhe specrallzatron for the post and to includé”
the Subject Experts of her choice in the Selection C_ommittee.

- 2. Dr. Dandge has also challenged appointment of Dr. (Smt.)
Pratibha Patil by filing Writ Petition No. 6941/2008 in the High

P - _ — urt Benggat Aurangabad. The Hon 'ble-High Court by its Order
| dated 3 February 2009 drsposed of the Wit Petltlon and has—a?e_
“me to decide the petition filed by Dr. Dandge under section 76(7)

of the Maharashtra Universities Act (hereafter referred as the

“Act”) within a period of 2 months from the date of Order, after

giving an opportunity to Dr. (Smt.) Pratibha Patil and Dr. Dandge of
being hieard. AS such, | am required to take decision on the

petition of Dr. Satish Dandge on of before 2 April 2009.
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‘ 3. In response to my office letter, the Registrar, Dr Bababsaheb

RAJ BHAVAN

i MUMBAI 400 035
b

Ambedkar Marathwada University, Aurangabad submitted a report
vrde his reference dated 20 February 2009. The facts in brief, as

reported by the Registrar, aré as follows :-

s

i
(a) Dr. Bababsaheb Ambedkar Marathwadé University had
issued an advertrsement on 4 January 2008 |nvrt|ng
: | apphcatrons for vaneusteachrng posts rncludlng the post of
i Prefessor-if the: Eé’partment of ‘Public Admrmstratron The
post was {0 be filled from the Open Category As per the
advertisement, required qualifications for the post of

Professor in the Department of Pubhc Admrnl‘stratron were :-

*An emlnent Scholar wrth published work bf high quality,

Actively engaged inresearch, with 10 years of experience.! in.

Post Graduate teachrng and/or research at “the Umversrty l
- Natronal level. mstrwttob mctudmg experlence of gurdmg o

research at doctorat |eve|

OR

An outstanding scholar with established repdtation who has

made significant contribution to knowledge.

< pec1a||zatron Administrative Behavior OR Pubhc Pohcy OR

S

————

e —— S,

(b)y The qualifications and experience possessed by Dr.

(Smt.)

Pratibha Patil were :-




She had passed B.A. degree with “49 05%, M.A.
degree with 50% marks and PhD in Public
Administrative Theory and Public Policy. Further she
has 20 years of experience in Under Graduate
teaching and 10 years Contrrbutory/Honorary Post

Graduate teaching experience in the subject of

Political Sociology and Research Methadology. Atthe . ..

time- of_appomtment 7 Students were! registered' for

| presented two papers one .in. the State.- |evel -

....Ph.D..and:3 ¢ students for M Phrl from! 12005 to 2007

under her gurdance However no student has been
awarded Ph.D. or M. Phil. Further sheghad published
4 research papers and two- books one under the title
“Admlnlstratlon and Worklng of Distri¢ =t Central Co-

operative Bank of Maharashtra which ppeared to be

a thests .of=her- PhD and -another b!ok in Marathr

unde the trtte "Vedha Mahlla Unnatlchat And she had

Conference and another m Natlonal Level Seminar -
and - further
sem|nars/workshops/Conferences etc. t State Level.

partlcrpated /attended

From three Subject Experts appornted on the
Selection Committee, Prof. Kawalikartwas Professor

in__ Publrc Admlmstratron WIth specrallzatlon of

SO

from Kolhapur. While Prof. Kittur was a Professor in

Public Administration with specialization of “Public
Administration, Administrative. Theory OR Local Self
Government OR Public Relations” trom Dharwad,
Kamnataka. And Prof. Bhupati was a Professor in

Public Administration with specialization of “Local Self
4
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Government, Human Resource Management” from
Hyderabad. _

(c) The Committee of D‘ifector BCUD, Dean of the
Faculty and Head of the Department has decided the
specialization which was accepted by the Academic

Council and Management Council. The Selection

-»»V-Cemmlttee conducted interview. After examlnlng the
presentatlon at colloqmum and personal mtervnew the:»- ,
~—Selection-Committee had selected Dr. (Smt) Pratibha. - -,

Patil for the post of Professor. _!.

(d)  Dr. (Smt.) Pratibha Patil, beirig-a Dean of
Faculty of Social Sciences and Chairperson of Board
of Studies in Political Science, had participated in the
process of finalization of the specializatton for the post
and submitted-list-of -panel of ‘Subject Experts. The- -
Managem;Ent"‘fGotjnciI-'--’*'hé'vs "~ approved the -"p‘anelw Of

“ Subject Experts on the :’"técommendatlon =0f - the‘_:‘.-».._

“Academic: Councnl

4, As p,er the definition of the “teacher” in Section 2 (34) of the Act, a

“ “teacher” is full time approved Professor, Associate Professor,

Assistant Professor, Reader, Lecturer, Librarian, Principal, Deputy

and College lerarlan Dlrector or Instructor of Ph

berauamaadJchumentatlon Officer in-the- -University
ysical Education

in any University Department, conducted, affiliated ‘or autonomous

College, autonomous institution or Department “or recognized

institution in the University.

5. It is clear from the definition that the contributory/ honorary Post

Graduate teaching experience is not to be taken in to account

5




while counting the ten years of Post Graduate teaching experience

* for the purpose of making appointment as Professor. As the Post

Graduale teaching experience of Dr. '(Smt.) Pratibha Patil

comprised only of contributory/ honorary teaching experience, her
entire Pnst Graduate teaching experience cannot be considered

for counting of Post Graduate teaching experience.

-6 As Dr (Smt) Pratlbha Pa’ul was not havmg valrd Post Graduate;v

teachmg “experience, she~shou|d ~have the requisite research,

experience to qualify for being considered for the post. However,
record showed that she had the experience of guiding research
from 2005 at the post of doctoral level. She had to her credit 4
research papers published one in National Journal and three in
Seminar from 2005 and two books published one in Aprll 2003 and
mlother in May ZOQSJresentatlon —of papers.- at Symposla/_»_c_
"”"‘Conference /Semrnars |s “hot- considered “as qubhshed research

expenence.

~ 7. As she did not fuffill the basic conditions of teaching and research
A experience, it was necessary to come under the category of

“Outstandmg scholar with establrshed reputation who has made

“work. As” such she was nof fulﬂlrng"th‘e condrtron of =research

documents on record she do not come under the said category
Further, the records of the Selection Committee do not clarify that the

Selection Committee has recommended her name under this or other

category.

8 In the circumstances described above, | am prima-facie satisfied that

at the time of appointment as Professor Dr. (Smt.) Pratibha Patil had
6
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not fulfilled the basic requirement of “ten years of expenencc—';’I ‘l”nM g’s

Graduate teaching and/ or researgh at the Univeraity/ Natienal |evel”

and further she do not come under the category o “Outstanding
Scholar ....... » And therefore her appointment aJ Professor in
Department of Public Admlnlstratlon was not in accorjpance with the
law at that time in force. Therefore, Dr. (Smt.) Pratlbha Patil was

served with a Show Cause Notice to explain within ten days of the

recelpt of the-said letter, valld reasons why her apponntment as

00 035

_m__...H_AProfessor in_Department of Public: Admmlstratlon of Dr. Babasaheb "

Ambedkar Marathwada University should not be set jS|de

ﬁ

9. | also gave Dr. (Smt.) Pratibha Patil an opportunity of a personal
hearing. Accordingly, Dr. (Smt.) Pratibha Patil , Dr. Satish Dandge,
Dr. Nagnath Kottapalle Vlce Chancellor Dr. Babas< heb Ambedkar

T Marathwada Umversdy and Dr D V Muiey Reglstrar D"ri-

e Babasaheb Ambedkar Marathwada Umversny appeared before-me - -

“on Tuesday 17 March- 2099at—1-ﬂr3@hrs atRa; Bhavan ‘Mumbaito ..

put their arguments personally.

Dr. (Smt.) Pratibha Patil submitted her reply vide her facsimile

received on 12 March 2009, in which, she has statec that:-

—i) - At the time of the interview she had 20 y=zars of teaching

e ————— §===———————_—=: _——* —
experience in Under Graduate teachi g To years

Contributory/Honorary Post Graduate teaching experience.

She was lecturer from 26 September 2307 till she was

designated as Reader n September 2000.

i) The definition of teacher in the Section 2(34) of the

Maharashtra Universities Act 1994 does not differ or

7




ii)

Vi)

_experience.

T s e

~ ~Vs..Goa University
deeteral—-research _expenence s To be ccnsldered as

discriminate between the Post Graduate teachmg or Under
Graduate teaching and therefore it can not ba applied to her
case. '

As per the UGC's qualifications in exceptional cases, the
teachers with 15 years or Under Graduate teaching/research
experience could be considered. In vrew of this her
expenence as. Under Graduate teacher w.ef. 26%

”September 1987 can “be- consrdered as 15 )}ears of Under |
' Gradua‘te tEa?:hrng#research experlence ! R

The requirement of 10 years Post Grad:uate_ teaching
experience does not indicate that the candidate should be
teacher appointed in the Post Graduate Department. As
such, she possessee 10 years Post Graduate teaching

A e

~reported in 2002 AIR scw 442 the pre-

research experience therefore her pre-doctoral research
from December 1992 and guiding students from July 2005
from Ph.D. and M.Phil can be considered as research

experience.

Since _her registration for . PhD degree in the year

work. From 1999 to 2007 she has publlshed 4 Research
Papers and participated/presented papers in various
Seminars/Conferences. She has published following 2
books:

a) “Administration and working of District Central Co-

operative Banks in Maharashtra”.

As per Supreme 'Court Orde ,,lnTl*Té“matter @f G N:Nayak —




b) “Vedha Mahila Unnaticha”

Prior to her appointment as Professor 7 students were
registered for Ph.D. and 3 students for M.Phil from 2005-
2007. These activities should be considered as research

activities.

_vii) She has been elected as Dean Fac‘ulty of Socral Scrences B
: .f:asked her opmron in matters of the subjects belongrng to the,i N
said Faculty, she had submltted the same for cons;deratlon

Sieensramne

SR N Shieie s .
i ! N
B e e N S ATR

ﬂ w - of appropriate authorities of the Uhrversrty. Accordingly she
[ had submitted some names of Univers sity teachers in all the
j subjects belonging . to Faculty of Social Scrences within
| Maharashtra and outside Maharashtra Her opmron/ remarks
w 7T = are not mandatory--As.per requiremetts | of the poststo
4 : | ___ be filled, is coristdered andsubmrtted by the. DepartmentaL
& - Committee of by the- ccncerned Head of-the" Department

Being a Dean she has to- srmply opme “and: forward the same . -

to the appropriate authorities for consideration and
decisions.

;'

lﬂ In the present case the Departmental Committee also
suggested specialization of the post and the name of the

- ——__ Experts; ~in-fact all the. candrdares called for the interview
‘including™ Dr.Safish - Dandc '
Departmental Committee. The specialization of the posts to

be filled up and the Panels cof the Subjects Experts are

considered and recommended by the Academic: Council and
finally decided by the Management Council. Such Panels
are considered as confidential and the Dean has no access
to influence to get approved the r ames of Subject Experts of

9
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’ her choice on the panel. By virtue of her being De“g\LrJtNBs 'é 00035
had to act as member on the Selection Gommlttee as
provided under Section 76 of the Act. However as she was

giving interview, she kept herself away from acting as

member of the said Selection Committee and did not attend

and participate in the meeting of the Selectlon Committee.

viii) ~ As she fulfilled the-basic. condltlon of teachmg and research

—- e - experience, the_ Selectlon Committee considered her as

— qualifi e&anetresemmended

orthe appomtmen_t.._ N

ix) As per the Supreme Court Order in case of Dr. Kumar Bar
Das Vs. Utkal University reported in AIR 1999 SC 669 it is
necessary to take into account not only the teaching
experience but also the res’e’a'rCh-.eXperience. With regard to

»the high quallﬁcatrons of the experts and the reasons

the basrs of the experts

o - 'oprnlon the Supreme Court _has observed that the - i
- Chancellor oughtnot to have mteﬁered with. the views. of the
experts. In such case, it could not be said that even 9 years
and 1 month does not amount to “about 10 years as it could
not be measured on the basis of a purely mathematical

- formula.

The Registrar, Dr._Babasaheb Ambedkar-Marathwada University

| vide his letter dated 13 March md that the
Academic Council at its meeting held on 29 May 2007 has
accepted the specialization suggested by Committee and Head of
the Department. It is usual practice to call the names of Subject
Experts from Chairman of Board of Studies, Dean and Head of

Department and other members of the Academic Council. The

10
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CHANCELLOR . MUMBAI 400 035
Management Council ‘has  approved the panel on the
recommendation of the Academic Council. As per the Hon.

Supreme Court judgment in Civil Appeal No. 4908 of 2008, degree

holder in Political Science is eligible to become lecturer in Public
( Administration and vice-versa and it holds well in tﬁe appointment
of Dr. Kawalikar as Subject Expert. Dr. (Smt.) Praiibha Patil has
been selected to~-ﬁlrlﬂupt'he backlog of Women.

I During “the hearing- DF;Satish v“D"énd;cj"é‘ "-reit’e“fét‘éd; what he‘:'had FE
stated earlier in writing. He further said that Dr. (:?Smt.) Pratibha

S Patil has 3 years of Contributory'Post Graduateteag‘é:hing. She had
not produced single Ph.D. and has no research _éxperience. As
such, she was not eligible for the appointment fo the post of
Professor. |

PSR Lo s e TRV me - R R e e e L L T mue CR.

| 13. - Duﬁng the. _hea_ring_of.Djti.,,:,(;S:mti P@IlbhaPatnl a,lsq,reitera;qg the
" same.arguments that she has put forward in her reply to the Show o
Cause Notice. In addition, she contended that she had been
appointed as Reader in the subject of Public Admir’f’iistration w.e.f.

26 September 2000 She got Guideship in 2005 from Dr.
" Babasaheb Ambedkar Marathwada University and since then 10

students have registered with her for research. She further

= = _conteaded “that _muxpedenc% :
- \\‘ S —

confﬁbutory/hbnora@fu” time teacher, is a teaching experience,

As such she has 10 years of P.G. teaching experiénce. She also
contended that she has more than 10 years of research
experience. Further she also contented that she has more than 20
years of Under Graduate teaching experience and it is also to be

considered and therefore she is eligible for appointment as per the

11




UGC norms 1998 and Government Resolution under category ot
“In exceptional cases, 15 years Under Graduation teaching

[research experience could also considered”

14.  During the hearing, the Vice-Chancellor explained { that prescribed
procedure. has been followed whlle finalizing the specrahzatron for
the post and-also Panel of Sub]ect Experts He. further said that Dr. -

L , (Smt) Pratibha Patil had done her M. Phil. in 1986 and was
ﬂ“ o Reader since September 200U and- gwdmg students of Ph. D: and
M. Phil. since 2005. Therefore she has research experience for

the post of Professor.

15.  Dr. (Smt.) Pratibha Patil also submitted a letter dated 18 March
ST *"'Qﬁeeﬁnwhreh she hasclanﬂed that, oo '

() “her_ research experrerrce —at the t|me ;of mtervrew rs AS_ e _

P (a) Pre M. Phil. 1 year& 7 months

| (July 1995 to February 1997)
(b) pre-doctoral (Ph.D.) 3 years &4 months

] " (December 1992 to April 1996)

== - = ﬂ* E——
(c) As Designated Reader 4 years & 9 months. =

(September 2000 to June 2005)

d) As Designated Reader & 3 years & 1 month

Ph.D. Guide (June 2005 to August 2008)

-

Total - 12 years & 9 months.

12
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(i) Details of her research work are as under :

Research papers published /presented

(a) Paper on “Good Governance and citizens

Character presented in the conference /

RAJ BHAVAN
MUMBAI 400 035

January 2005

symposia- organized by UGC & \llvekanand

"College, Aurangabad Tt e

(b)Article on “Transparency in Public

Administration and Right to Information March

2005"  published in  “Vicharmanthan” .

Research Journal during Maharashtra State

Political Science & Local Administration

‘Conference sponsored by Deogm College e

| " (c)Artlcle regardmg partlmpatlon of Women in January 2006

Monthly Magazine _puAblrls,hed _by D_._;L_. Narayan -

Rao on behalf, Director, Publication Division.

(d)Article regarding “Women's Reservation'

and position of Women in Panchayat Raj” in a
State level conference on “Role of Women's

in politics of Maharashtra orgamzed by R B.

March 2005

WﬁParharr_le-ntary Democracy in “YOJana” Marathl N I

January 2006

—Attal=ArtsT Sai k

Georai, Dist. Beed with the co-operation of
UGC.

(e)Paper published in Book on “Good
Governance” published by Dr. S. T. Shirsat
and Dr. Prashant Amrutkar.

De_cember 2007

13




LB) Books Published.
a) Administration & Working of District
Central Co-operative Bank published
by Sanvedan Publishers, Aurangabad.

April 2003 -

b) Vedha Mehlla Unnaticha (Marathi) May 2008
published by Chinmaya Publishers.

(C) Personal Research actlwties , . ,
T T — T -~ December2006 - -

Paper on "Mahﬂa’Vérll Atyachar Aani

'Kaydyavishayak Jagrukata (Violence against
~ Women & Awareness about Law)” and
worked as Investigator in this project.

(However this is not a independent

research work but with-Dr. Sham-Shirsat). - - .o o

— il

17 wl have carefully conS|dered the submlssmns made by Dr (Smt )
' Pratlbha Patil with reference to the Supreme Court rulmgs (i) in
Civil Appeal No.821 0f 2002 of G. N. Nayak Vs Goa University
reported in 2002 AIR SCW 442 and (ii) in Civil Appeal No. 830 of

ﬂ 1994 Dr. Kumar Bar Das Vs Utkal University & others to indicate

that the required research experience could include pre-doctoral

reseai 1Le ienc ’ — _ —
.t-_.a:chexpenegc;e.v _ _ — — e —

18.  Regarding Dr. (Smt.) Pratibha Patil's role in finalising the
specialization and proposing a panel of Subject Experté, being a
Dean of the Faculty of Social Science, she was one among others
involved in the process of recommendation. As Dr. (Smt.) Pratibha
Patil was aware that she would be one of the candidates for the

post, she could have kept herself away from the said process as
14




she had done by avoiding her participation in the proceed'ings of
the Selection Committee to avoid doubts in the minds of the
contenders that she is influencing the University authorities for
appointment to the post However, there is no evidehce to suggest
that she had in fact used her influence to decide thé specralrzatlon
and panel of Subject Experts :

- 19 B have consrdered the’ submrssrons made by Dr. (Smt) Pratlbha
~ Patil wuth reference to the Supreme Court rullng in Crvrl Appeal No. o
830 of 1994 Dr. Kumar Ban Das V/s Utkal Umversrty and others

The qualifications prescribed for the post in that case was “about

10 years” of experience and therefore, the Supreime Court held
that 9 years and one month could not be said as not amounting to |

“about 10 years”. However, in the present case, the total
'experrence reqmred—was no t of—‘iabouH&years”Jzut of “10 e

years”.

20. Regarding whether Dr. '('S'rht:')"Piratibha_ Patil was qualified for the}

post, my finding are as follows :-

i) As per the condition regarding experience, laid down for the

post of Professor in the present case, a candidate was

requrred to possess 10 years of experience in Post

asearch experience, However, -
*_'_-_——'—-———_

Dr. (Smt ) Pratibha Pam at the time of apporntment ‘had 10
years experience of contributory / honorary Post Graduate

teaching and therefore it cannot be taken into consideration

as Post-Graduate teaching experience within the meaning of
Section 2 (34) of the Act. It was therefore necessary that
she should have had the 10 years research experience to

qua!® for being considered for the post. However in 12
15
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" years & 9 months research experrence clalmed by er %\' 400035

- following research experience cannot be considered:-

a) Her experience of 1 year and 7 months for M. Phil.

‘ cannot be considered as pre-doctoral ‘experience as

{ E the said experience was for “Master of Philosophy”

’ and not for “Doctor of Philosophy”. :

e = by Expenence of 4 years@ months as Reader cannotbe . .

: consrdered as research experrence only on theff

ground that teacher engaged in research actlvrty is

appointed as Reader. As per Section 2 (34) of the
Act, the definitions of “teacher” include Reader.
Therefore being only a Reader means he / she has

the teaching experience. The Reader has to do the

N . .. research ~ac;tr\m;res__ior clarmrng_ the research_

experrence Her research pubhcatrons are from Aprll |
2003. She is guiding students for Ph.D. / M. Phil. from
June Zﬂﬂigand._y;et_;g,produce a Ph.D. students under .
her guidance. Therefore, her pre-doctoral experience

and her research activities period from April 2003

~N could be considered as research experience. This

period would be as under :-

(only 3 years is to be considered)

(II)Research activities
from April 2003 to August 2008 5 years & 4 months

Total : 8 years & 8 months.
16
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Further presentation of papers at symposia / eeminars is not
considered as published works. She was co-author of one article

pubhshed in a Book “Good Governance”. Further jointly with Dr.

Sham Shirsat she had done a project in December 2006. Taking

g e  int to this account, she did not have 10 years research experience

‘ jat the trme of apporntment

21. Dr. (Smt.) Pratlbha Patlls contentron that her Under Graduate
experience w.e.f. 26 September 1987 can be consrdered as 15

years for the appointment under alternative - category “In
exceptional cases teachers with 15 years of Under Graduate
) teaching / research experience could be considered”
. 1* = '?pfe'senoed by -UGC- and State Government, is not acceptable as
quahﬁcatrons mentroned in. advertrsement pubhshed by -the ..
Unnversrty did not have the said alternative quahf ication for'the fact ==
that it would be injustice upon other candldates coming under that

category who have not applied in absence of the said provision in

the advertisement.

22 Taking in to all these facts and ciroumstances mentioned above, |

S am satisﬁed that appointment of Dr. (Smt.) Pratibha Patil was not -
force at the time of her

appointment and therefore Ilable to be terminate

Section 76 (7) of the Act.

23 Therefore, |, S. C. Jamir, Chancellor, Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar
Marathwada University, i in exercise of powers conferred upon me
under Section 76 (7) of the Maharashtra Universities Act, 1994,

direct the Vice-Chancellor, Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Marathwada
17




e g//éi%%)[fiﬁ‘?‘ ven

University, to terminate the appointment of Dr, (Smt.) Pratibha

Patil as Professor in Department of Public Administration, after
giving her one month’s notice.

. _7 - e L o | (S.%

- Chancellor,
Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar

Marathwada University.
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